
273 Appropriation <*&$ Ab. 3 BUI CHAITRA 4, 1896 (SAKA) S.D.G. {Gent.) 1973-74 274

SHRI MOHD. SHAFI QURESHl : I
introduce! the BUI.

I beg to movet :
“That (be Bill lo provide for the 

authorisation of appropriation of moneys 
out of the Consolidated Fund of India 
to meet the amounts spent on certain 
services for the purposes of Railways 
during the financial year ended on the 
31st day of March, 1972, in excess of 
the amounts granted for those services 
and for that year, be taken into consi-
deration.”

MR. DEPUTY-SPEAKER : The ques-
tion is :

“Thai the Bill to provide for the 
authorisation of appiopnation of moneys 
out of the Consolidated Fund of India 
to meet the amounts spent on certain 
services for the purposes of Railways 
during the financial year ended on the 
31st day of March. 1972, in excess of 
the amounts gt anted foi those services 
and for that year, be taken into consi-
deration "

7 fn morion wa* adopted.

MR. DFPUTY-SPEAKER : We take op
clausc-bv-clause consideration, and I shall 
put the motion to the \ote.

The question is :

“Clauses 2 and 3, the Schedule, 
Clause 1. the Enacting Formula and the 
Title stand part of the Bill.”

7 he m o t i o n  w a \ adopted.

Clauses 2 and 3, the Schedule, Clause I, 
the Enacting Formula and the Title were 
added to the Bill.

SHRI MOHD, SHAFI QURESHl : I 
move :

“That the Bill be passed/’

MR. DEPUTY-SPEAKER : The ques-
tion is :

“That the Bill be passed.”

The motion ira.s adopted.

14.21 hr&.

SUPPLEMENTARY DEMANDS * hOR 
GRANTS (GENERAL), 1973-74

MR. DEPUTY-SPEAKER : The House 
will now take up the supplementary De-
mands foi Grants.

DLMAND NO. 6. Payments to Indian 
Council of Agricultu-
ral Research.

MR DFPUTY-SPEAKER: Motion
moved.

‘That a Supplementary sum not ex-
ceeding Rs. 1.000 on Revenue Account 
be grunted to the President to defray 
the charges which will come in course 
of puyment during the years ending the 
31st day of March, 1974 in respect of 
‘Payments to Indian Council of Agricul-
tural ReseaichV'

DIM  AND NO —Depaitmcnt of Co-
opeiation

MR. DEPUTY-SPEAKER : Motion
moved:

“That a Supplementary sum not ex-
ceeding Rs. 3.10.12 000 on Revenue Ac-
count be granted to the President to de-
fray the chaige which will come in 
course of payment during the year end-
ing the 31st day of March, 1974, in res-
pect of ‘Department of Co-operation*."

t  Introduced/Moved with the recom mendation of the President.
* Moved with the recommendation of the President.



275 S.D.G. (Gent.) 1973-74 MARCH 25, 1974 S.D.G. (Geni.) 1973-74 276

DEMAND NO. U . Foreign Trade.

MR. DEPUTY-SPEAKER: Motion
moved:

“That a Supplementary sum not ex* 
cccding Rs. 23,00,00,000 on Capital Ac-
count be granted to the President to 
defray the charges which will come in 
course of payment during the year end-
ing the 31st day of March, 1974, in 
respect of ‘Foreign Trade’.”

DEMAND NO. 16. Posts and Tele- 
graphs—Working Fxpenses.

MR DEPUTY-SPEAKER : Motion
moved :

‘That a Supplementary sum not ex-
ceeding Rs 22,48,46,000 on Revenue Ac-
count be granted to the President to 
defray the chaiges which will come in 
course of payment duung the year end- 
dmg the 31st day of March, 1974 in 
respcct of ‘Posts and Telegraphs—woik- 
ing Expenses’ ”

DEMAND NO. 18—Capital Ouilay tn  
Posts and Telegraphs (Not met from Re-
venue).

MR. DEPUTY SPJt-AKFR: Motion
moved:

“That a Supplementary sum not ex-
ceeding Rs. 18,30 00,000 on Capital 
Account be granted to tlie President to 

defray the charges which will come in 
course of payment during the year end-
ing the 31st day of March, 1974, in 
respect of ‘Capital Outlay on Posts and 
Telegraphs (Not met from Revenue)’.”

DEMAND NO. 19.—Ministry of De-
fence.

MR. DEPUTY-SPEAKER: Motion
moved.

“That a Supplementary sum not ex-
ceeding Rs. 13,88,000 on Revenue 
Account and not exceeding Rs. 1,000 
on Capital Account be granted to the 
President to defray the charges which 
will come in course of pavment during

the year ending the 31st day of March, 
1974, in respect of ‘Ministry of De- 

. fence’.” ,
DEMAND NO. 20.—Defence Services— 

Army.
MR. DEPUTY-SPEAKER : Motion

moved :

“That a Supplementary sum not ex-
ceeding Rs. 139,38,89,000 on Revenue 
Account be granted to the President to 
defray the charges which will come in 
coutsc of payment during the yeai end-
ing the 31st day of March, 1974 in res-
pcct of Defence Services—‘Army* ".

DEMAND NO. 21 —Defence Services— 
Navy.

MR DEP U rY-SPFAKLR: Motion
moved:

“That a Supplementary sum not ex-
ceeding R%. 11,77,01,000 on Revenue 
Account be granted to the President to 
dcfiay the chaiges which will come m 
course of pavment during the year ending 
the 31st day of March, 1974 in lespect
ol ‘Defence Services—Navy 7 '  

DEMAND NO. 22 - -Defence Services - 
Air Force.

MR. DEPUTY-SPEAKER : Motion
moved:

“That a Supplementary sum not ex-
ceeding Rs. 9,92,66,000 on Reunite 
Account be granted to the President to 
defiay the charges which will come in 
couise of payment duiing the year end-
ing the 3 1 st day of March, 1974, in 
respect of ‘Defence Services—-Air 
Force’.”
DI MAND NO. 23.—Defence Services -  

Pensions, etc.
MR. DEPUTY-SPEAKFR: Motion

moved:
“That a Supplementary sum not ex-

ceeding Rs 2,07,00,000 on Revenue 
Account be granted to the President to 
defiay the charges which will come in 
course of payment during the vear end-
ing the 31st day of March, 1974 in res-
pect of ‘Defence Services—Pey'iom* 
etc”.



277 S'D.0. (Genl.) 1973-74 CHA1TRA 4, 1896 (SAKA) S.P jG. (Genl) 1973-74 278

DEMAND NO. 24.— Defence Capital
Outlay.

MR. DEPUTY-SPEAKER: Motion
moved:

“That a Supplementary sum not ex-
ceeding Rs. 8,04,98,000 on Capital 
Account be granted to the President to 
defray the charges which will come in 
course of payment during the year end-
ing the 31st day of March, 1974, in res-

pect of ‘Defence Capital Outlay*."

DEMAND NO. 26.—Education.

MR. DEPUTY-SPEAkFR: Motion
moved:

“That a Supplementary sum not ex-
ceeding Rs. 1,000 on Revenue Account 
be granted to the President to defray 
the charges which will comc in course 
of payment during the year ending the 
31st day of March, 1974 in respect of 
‘Education’.”

DEMAND NO 28.—Ministry of M i- i 
nal AfTaiis.

MR. Dl.PUTY SPEAKER: Motion
moved:

“That a Supplementary sum not ex-
ceeding Rs. 7,18,00,000 on Capital 

Account be granted to the President to 
defray the charges which will comc in 
couise of payment during the year end-
ing the 31st day of March, 1974 in 
respect of ‘Ministry of External AiTaiisV’

DLMAND NO. 29.—Ministry of Fin-
ance.

MR. DFPUTY-SPKAKER: Motion
moved:

“That a Supplementary sum not ex-
ceeding Rs. 2,07,59,000 on Revenue 
Account be granted to the President to 
defray the charges which will come in 
course of payment during the year end-
ing the 31st day of March, 1974 in
respect of ‘Ministry of Finance’.”

DEMAND NO. 32.—Taxes on Income 
etc.

MR. DEPUTY-SPEAKER: Motion
moved:

“That a Supplementary sum not ex-
ceeding Rs. 4,96,97,000 on Revenue 
Account be gi anted to the President to 
defra> the charges which w ill come in 
course of payment during the vear end-
ing the 31st day of Match, 1974 in ics- 
pect of ‘Taxes on Income etc.'.”

DEMAND NO. 34.— AUDIT.

MR. D l PUT Y-SPF AKER: Motion
moved:

“That a Supplementary sum not ex-
ceeding Rs. 1,70,00,000 on Revenue 
Account be granted to the Piesidcnt to 
defray the chaiges which will come in 
course of payment during the year end-
ing the 31st day of Maich, 1974, in res-
pect of ‘Audit’.”

DEMAND NO 37.—Opium and Alka-
loid I actones.

MR. DEPUTY-SPEAKER: Motion
moved:

“That a Supplementary sum not ex-
ceeding Rs. 19,45.000 on Capital Ac-
count be gi anted to the President to def-
ray the charges which will come in 
course of payment during the year end-
ing the 31st day of March, 1974, »n i o s - 
pect of ‘Opium and Alkaiiod Factories’.”

DEMAND NO. 38.—Transfers to State 
and Union Territory Governments.

MR. DEPUTY-SPEAKER: Motion
moved:

“That a Supplementary sum not ex-
ceeding Rs. 89,36,60,000 on Revenue 
Account and not exceeding Rs. 95,000 
on Capital Account be granted to the 
President'to defray the charges which 
will come m coursc of pavment during 
the vear ending the 31st day of March, 
1974, in respect of 'li.m sk.^ oi State 
and Union Territory Governments.”



279 S D'G. (Gen/>1973-74 MARCH 25,1974 S.D.G. (Gml.) 1973-74 280

DEMAND NO. 39. Other Expenditure 
of the Ministry of Finance.

MR, DEPUTY-SPEAKER: *Motion
moved.

“That a Supplementary sum not ex-
ceeding Rs. 106,36,02,000 on Capital 
Account be granted to the President to 
defray the chaiges which will come in 
course of payment dunng the year end-
ing the 31st day of March, 1974, in 
respect of ‘Other txpenditure of the 
Ministry of Finance *

DEMAND NO 40—Loans to Govern* 
ment Servants, etc

MR DIPUTY-SPF AXf R Motion 
moved.

“That a Supplementary sum not ex-
ceeding Rs. 3.17,00,000 on Capital 
Account be granted to the President to 
defray the charges which will come in 
course of payment dunng the year end 
ing the lis t day of March. 1974, m res-
pect of ‘Loans to Go\ ei nment Servants, 
etc ’ *

DIMAND NO 44—Ministry of Heavy 
Industry.

MR DLPUTY SPb \K l  R Motion 
moved

"That a Supplemental y sum not ex 
ceeding Rs 11,77,000 on Revenue Ac-
count be granted to the President to def- 
lay the charges which will come m 
course of payment during the year end-
ing the 31st day of Maich, 1974 in a s -
pect of “Ministry of Heavy Industry” ’

DFMAND NO. 45 —Heavy Industries

MR DJt- PUTY-SPEAKER: Motion
moved

“That a Supplementary sum not ex-
ceeding Rs. 1,000 on Revenue Account 
and not exceeding Rs. 1,000 on Capital 
Account be granted to the'President to 
defray the charges which will come in 
course of payment dunng the year end-
ing the 31st day of March, 1974, m rev- 
pect of ‘Heavy Industries’.”

DEMAND NO. 46.—Ministry of Home 
Affairs.

MR. DEPUTY-SPEAKER: Motion
moved:

“That a Supplementary sum not ex-
ceeding Rs. 10,33,000 on Revenue 
Account be granted to the President to 
defray the charges which will come in 
course of payment during the year end* 
ing the 31st day of March, 1974 in 
respect of 'Ministry of Home Affairs’."

DEMAND NO. 48.—Department of 
Personnel and Administrative Reforms.

MR Di PUTY-SPFAKE-R Motion
moved

“That a Supplementary sum not ex-
ceeding Rs 12,45,000 on Revenue Ac-
count be granted to the President to 
defray the charges which will come in 

course of payment during the year end- 
ing the 31st day of March, 1974 m 
respect of ‘Department of Personnel and 
Administrative Reforms' ”

DEMAND NO 49 —Police

MR DI P U n-S P l \ h \  R Motion 
moved

‘That a Supplementary sura not ex-
ceeding Rs 4 65,37,000 on Revenue Ac-
count be granted to the President to 
defray the charges which will come in 

course of payment during the year end-
ing the 3lst day of March, 1974, in res-
pect of ‘Police* ”

DEMAND NO. 50-C ensus

MR DLPUTY -SPEAKER Motion 
moved,

“That a Supplementary sum not ex-
ceeding Rs 16,53,000 on Revenue Ac-
count be granted to the President to 
defray the charges which will come jn 
course of payment during the year end-
ing the 31st day of March, 1974 in res-
pect of ‘Census’,’’



281 $ M .{G en t.)  t97$~74 CHAITRA 4,1896 (SAKA) S.D.G. {Genl.) 1973-74 282

DEMAND NO. 51.—Other Expenditure 
of the Ministry of Home Affairs.

MR. DEPUTY-SPEAKER : Motion 
moved :

“That a Supplemental y sum not ex-
ceeding Rs. 4,43,69,000 on Revenue 
Account and not exceeding 

Rs. 2,16,93,000 on Capital Account be 
granted to the President to defray the 
charges which will come in course ot 

payment during the year ending the 31st 
day of March, 1974, in respect o? Other 
Expenditure of the Ministry of Home 
Affairs*."

DFMAND NO. 53 —Chandigarh.

MR DEPUTY-SPEAKER: Motion
moved

“That a Supplementary sum not ex-
ceeding Rs. 3,00,000 on Revenue Ac-
count and not exceeding Rs. 22,31,000 
on Capital Account be granted to the 
President to defray the charges which 
will comc in course of payment during 
the year ending the 31st day of March, 
1974, in respect of ’Chandigarh’,”

DEMAND NO. 54.—Andaman and Ni- 
toi\u Islands

MR. DEPUTY-SPFAKER: Motion
moved:

“That a Supplementary sum not ex-
ceeding Rs. 59,28,000 on Capital Ac-
count be granted to the President to 
defray the charges which will come in 
course of payment during the year end-
ing the 31st day of March, 1974 in res-

pect of 'Andaman and Nicobar Islands’."

DEMAND NO. 56. Dadra and Nagar 
Haveli.

MR. DEPUTY-SPEAKER: Motion
moved:

"That a Supplementary sum not ex-
ceeding Rs. 6,66,000 on Revenue Ac-
count and not exceeding Rs. 44,03,000

2 LSS/74—10-

on Capital Account be granted to the 
President to defray the charges which 
will come in course of payment during 
the year ending the 31st day of March, 
1974, in respect of ‘Dadra and Nagar 
Haveli’."

DEMAND NO. 57.—Laccadive Minicoy 
and Amindivi Islands.

“That a Supplementary sum not ex-
ceeding Rs. 37,53,000 on Capital Ac-
count be granted to the President to 
defray the charges which will come in 
course of payment during the year end-
ing the 31st day of March, 1974, in res-
pect of ‘Laccadive Minicoy and Amin-

divi Islands’."

DEMAND NO. 58 Ministry of Indus- 
tnal Development

MR. DEPUTY-SPEAKER: Motion
moved:

“That a Supplementary sum not ex-
ceeding Rs. 3,80,000 on Revenue Ac-
count be granted to the President to 
defray the charges which will come in 
course of payment during the year end-
ing the 31st day of March, 1974 in res-
pect of ‘Ministry of Industrial Develop-
ment'.”

DEMAND NO. 59.—Industries.

MR. DEP UTY-SPEAKER: Motion
moved:

“That a Supplemental y sum not ex-
ceeding Rs. 1.000 on Revenue Account 
uni not exceeding Rs 3,77,42,000 on 
Cupital Account be granted to the Presi-
dent to defray the charges which will 
comc in course ot payment during the 
year ending the 31st day of March, 
1974. in respect of ‘Industries’ *

DEMAND NO. 71.—Ministry of Petro-
leum and Chemicals.



2i3 $.d j g . im -7*  t w * n  a**

ME. DEPUTY-SPEAKESt; Mption
m m t  i

“That a Supplementary saw not ex-
ceeding Rs. 1,80,10,00a *A Revenue Ac-
count and not exceeding Rs. 9,28,18,000 
on Capital Account be granted to the 
President to defray the charges which 
wjH corns in course of payment during 
the year ending the 3}ft 4*y pf March, 
1974, in respect of ‘Ministry of Petro-
leum and Chemicals’"

DEMAJMD NO. 75.—Ministry of Shipp-
ing «nd Transport

HR. DEPUTY-SPEAKER : Motion 
a w M  :

“That a Supplementary sum not ex-
ceeding Rs. 7,72.000 on Revenue Ac-
count be granted to the President to 
defray the charges which will come in 
course of payment during the year end-
ing Hie 31st day of March, 1974 in res-
pect of ‘Ministry of Shipping and Trans-
port’.**

DEMAND NO. 77.—Ports, Light 
Houses and Shipping.

MR. DEPUTY-SPEAKER: Motion
flW>ved:

“That a Supplementary sum not ex-
ceeding Rs. 1,94,97,000 on Revenue
Account and not exceeding Rs.
11,65,68,000 on Capital Account be grant-
ed fo the President to defray the chuiges 
which will come in course of payment 
during the year ending the 31st day of 

Match, 1974, in respect of Ports, Light 
Houses and Shipping*."

DEMAND NO. 78.—Road and Inland 
Water Transport.

MR. DEPUTY-SPEAKER: Motion
qnved:

“That a Supplementary sum not ex-
ceeding Rs. 2,85,49,000 on Capital 
Account be granted to the President to 

defray the charges which wffl come in

eowie of payment M n f the yew end-
ing the 31st d*y of March, 1974, in 
respect of *Rdad and Inland Water 
Transport’”
DEMAND NO. 79.—Department of 

Steel.
MR. DEPUTY SPEAKtR: Motion
moved:

“That a Supplementary sum not ex-
ceeding Rs. 3,46,88,000 on Revenue Ac-
count be granted to the PreeuteiH to 
defray the charges whwh will come in 
course of payment during the ye*i end* 
ing the 31st day of March* 1974 in 
respect of "Department of StcUV’

DEMAND NO. 80.—Department of
Mines-

MR. DEPUTY-SPEAKER: Motion
moved:

“That a Supplementary sum not ex-
ceeding Rs. 21,05,77.000 on Capital 
Account be granted to the President to 
defray the charges which will come in 

course of payment during the year end* 
ing the 31st day of March, 1974, in 
respect of ‘Department of Mines’.”

DEMAND NO. 83.—Meteorology.

MR. DEPUTY-SPEAKER : Motion
moved :

“That a Supplemental y sum not ex-
ceeding Rs 13,30,000 on Capital Account 
be granted to the President to defray 
the charges which will come in coarse 
of payment during the year ending the 
31st day of March, 1974, in respect of 
‘Meteorology*.’*

DEMAND NO. 87,—Public Works.
MR. DEPUTY-SPEAKER t Motion 

moved :
‘That a Supplementary sum fiot ex-

ceeding Rs. 91,78,000 on Revenue Ac-
count and not exceeding Rs. 32,30,000 
on Capital Account be granted to the 
President to defray the charges which 
will come in course of payment during 
the year ending the lis t day of March, 
*974, in respect of IfctbHc Worts** *



PfcMAND NO. 90.—Atomic Energy DEMAND NO. 103.—Department of 
Reseafcfei and Development Parliamentary Affairs.

m  I P W  CHAtTRA 4. J8*$ <&***) S .P &  itynU} M y iA  2*6

MR. DEPUTY-SPEAKER Motion 
moved :

“That a  Supplementary j»um not ex-
ceeding Rs. 5,59,72,000 on Capital Ac-
count be granted to the President to de-
fray (be charges which will come in 
course of payment during the year end* 
mg the 31st day of March, 1974, in res-
pect of 'Atomic Energy Research and 
Development'.”

DEMAND NO. 93.—Archaeology.

MIL DEPUTY-SPEAKER : Motion 
mewed :

‘♦That a Supplementary sum not ex-
ceeding Rs 61,64,000 on Revenue Ac-
count be granted to the President to de-
fray the charges which >viU come in 
course of payment during the year ending 
the 31 t.t day of March, 197 4, in respect 
of ‘Arc.hcaologyV’

DEMAND NO. 97.—Grants to Council 
of Scientific and Industrial Keveaich

MR. DEPUTY-SPEAKER * Motion 
moved :

T h a t a Supplemental y sum not ex-
ceeding Rs. 77,28,000 on Revenue Ac-
count be granted to the President to 
deft ay the charges which will tome in 
course of payment during the year end-
ing the 31st day of March, 1974, in 
respect of “Grants to Council of Scientific 
and Industrial Research’."

DEMAND NO, 102.—Rajy.i Saoha.

MR. DEPUTY-SPEAKER : Motion
moved :

“That a Supplementary ^um not ex-
ceeding Rs. 5,85,000 on Revenue Ac-
count be granted to the President to de-
fray the charge* which will come in 
course of payment during the ycwr end-
ing the 3Ut day of March, 1974, in 
respect of ‘ftnjya SabbaV

MR. DEPUTY-SPEAKER : Motion 
moved *: f j

‘That a Supplementary bum not ex-
ceeding Rs. 90,000 on Revenue Account 
be granted to the President to defray the 
charges which will come in course of 
payment during the year ending the 31st 
day of March, 1974, in respect of ‘De-
partment of Parliamentary AlFnrrV."

SHRI S. M. BANER1EE (Kanpur): Be-
fore I lend my support to the supplemen-
tary demands for grants, 1 have to submit 
a few things. What is asked for is a 
fabulous amount of Rs. 865.60 crurea, of 
which Rs. 386.83 crores are on revenue 
account, Rs. 57.27 crores on capita! ac-
count and Rs. 421.53 crores for disburse-
ment of loans and advances.

The explanatory note on supplementary 
demand No. 32 says:

“Additional prm ision of Rs. 169.05 
lakhs is required to meet expenditure mi 
2384 additional posts, as detailed in the 
annerure, created after the presentation 
of the Budget. The additional strength 
of officers and staff would result in a 
more effective functioning of the In- 
come-tax Department and speed up 
collection of tax, realisation of arrears, 
finalisation oi appeals, valuation of pro-
perty, etc. Following the increase m the 
number of posts, additional provision is 
also required for payment of wages to 
daily wage workers in new offices, travel-
ling expenses of new officers and staff 
hiring of buildings for office accommo-
dation and purchase of furniture and 
other office equipment."

I  do not gradge more staff; let them have 
more IT.Os. but what has happened
to the realisation of income-tax arrears ? 
Is it not a fact that arrears hive gone up 
in recent years? There is a tendency far 
the assessees, especially employers, mill- 
magnatcs and big sharks to drag on litiga-
tion. In fact I come from Kanpur where 
the non-payment of revenue is the capital



287 S.D.G. {Gen!.) H73-74 MARCH 25, 1974 S.D.G. (Gent) 1973-74 288

fShri S. M. Banerjee] 
of many capitalists- What action has been 
taken to realise arrears not only in Kanpur 
but also in other metropolitan cities like 
Calcutta, Bombay, Madras and other 
places?

There is also mention about daily wage 
workers. I represent the income-tax em-
ployees and I am really sorry that these 
daily wage employees arc kept on daily 
wages for ten years, 12 years or even 15 
years without reguluming their wr vices. 
When the casual workers in the Railways 
and in the Defence department arc going 
to be regularised, why in this particular 
department where the work is of a perma-
nent nature these workers remain on daily 
wages for ages? I am happy that I took 
up the matter with Shri K. R. Ganesh 
and he gave an assurance that be would 
see that this problem was solved. Yet these 
workers have not yet been regularised. In 
the same demand an additional provision 
of R&. 303.76 lakhs had been made for 
meeting expenditure on the implementation 
of the Government’s decision on the Third 
Pay Commission's recommendations. The 
benefit of the Pay Commission report will 
not go to these people because they arc 
on daily wages. Let a committee be ap-
pointed to go into this question so that 
8t least those who have put in a year’s 
Service or two years’ service might be con-
firmed or made a regular employee. I can 
appreciate a casual worker being appoin-
ted for a specific job if the job is inter-
mittent or if it is not of u permanent 
nature. But, in these offices, I l'nd that even 
sifter seven or eight years, they have not 
been made permanent or even tegular, even 
though the job is there.

Then, Sir, I come to the Pay Commis-
sion's Report. Even today, there arc many 
pay scales for which, no announcement 
has been made by the Government. I am 
not talking about Class I Officers only. 
There is the demand from the technocrats 
that they should be treated on pur with 
IAS Officers. That fight is going on.

MR. DEPUTY SEPEAKER: Under 
what Demand N o?

SHRI S. M. BANBRIEE: Under every 
demand, there is a head ‘Additional Pro-
vision for implementation of Pay Com* 
missions recommendations’.

MR. DEPUTY SPEAKER: This is part 
of the general discussion which has been 
going on.

SHRI S. M. BANERJFJi: it has been 
clearly mentioned. 1 am fully within the 
ambit of the discussion. I hope 1 am 
absolutely relevant. 1 am mentioning 
those recommendations, which have not 
been implemented. The Class I Officers, 
whether they ate doctors or they arc en-
gineers, have demanded, and correctly so, 
that they should be given parity with IAS 
Officer* and theie is no reason why a 
technocraft should be paid less than a per-
son who comes from the Services.

Then. Sir, about the house rent 
allowance. A solemn decision w.ts taken 
that all the recommendations v. ill be imple-
mented fiom 1st January I W . What 
happened to this recommendation » Why, 
in this particular case, namely, hou.se rent 
allowance, ii ts being implemented from 
1st November 1973, when all the recom-
mendations h;*ve to be implemented from 
1st January 1973 0 In fact, they should have 
been implemented right from the time the 
Pay Commission was appointed. But, this 
was not accepted due to the financial bur-
den involved, and it was agreed Oat this 
will be given effect to from 1st Januaty
1973. I would like to know from the bon. 
Minister, why it is being delayed so much. 
Is it a fact that this is being delated only 
because some of those who are occupying 
Government quarters will lose them. Their 
cases should be condoned and they should 
be written off. But, the bulk of the Cen-
tral Government employees should not 
suffer, in the matter of hou>»c rent allo-
wance, simply because some peopfo eight 
lose something. I would request, in all 
fairness, that whatever recommendations 
that have been made, should be implemen-
ted immediately. I would also request that 
certain pay scales which have not been



S M  {Genl.) M * 7 4  CHAtTRA 4,1896 (SAKA) S  DXJ. (Genl.) 1973-74 290

announced, should be Announced imme- 
diately and house rent allowance should be 
paid from 1st January 1972.

Another question is this. You are aware 
that all the Federations of the Railways 
and all the unions. . .

MR. DEPUTY-SPEAKER. This is ex- 
clading Railways.

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE : Not only
railway employees. Even if 1 exclude rail* 
way employees, ail the associations of the 
Central Government employees are very 
much agitated and theie h  giow:ng dis-
content among the Central Govci mnenl em-
ployees because of the disparity bet-
ween them and those wotkms; sn the 
public scetor undertakings 7 he other 
day 1 mentioned this. If the Life Insurance 
Corpoialton or the General insurance Cor-
poration can pay a minimum wage ot Rs. 
380 or Rs. 390, if the public undertakings 
like 111 ( ' oi BHI'I. can pay Rs. 29ft or 
Rs 310 as minimum wage, why the C.en- 
Ual Government employees alon** should 
be patd only Rs 1% I am not able to 
convince them logically, Is it only because 
they are more in number ? Tim i , most 
unfair and this is the gravest inju»Jce done 
Jo the Central Government employees. I 
would uige that they should be given 
parity with the employees of the public 
undertaking*. They should be yiven a 
national minimum wage.

Then, I come to Demand No. 79—De-
pat tment of Steel—Rokaro. Sir, 1 h ive 
nothing to say about Bokaio Bokaro ha* 
been coming up very nicely But, I would 
like to ask the hon. Minister about one 
thing. Who was responsible for working 
out a s>had} deal to bring in one Mr. K. M. 
George, as part-time Chairman, from the 
Tata* ? When Bokaro is coming up very 
nicely, who is the person who wants 
Bokaro to become Tata-oriented ** Why the 
name of Mr. K. M. George was selected ? 
Why his name was suggested knowing 
fully well that this gentleman left Bokaro 
at a time when the Prime Minister u anted

him to stay? How is it that a new set-up 
is coming up in Bokaro? Why the Manag-
ing Director was suddenly shifted ? Why he 
has been sent back to Defence? What 
harm did he do? Sir, we know that this 
man gave his life for Bokaio. He was 
taken from Defence at the request of Mr. 
Mohan Kumaramangalam, when he was 
alive.

When he was Minister, he asked this 
gentleman to come and take charge of 
Bokaro. All the leading newspapers in the 
country have written about the shady and 
ungi aceful manner in which he was re-
moved from Bokaro. At the instance of 
whom ? There should be some investiga-
tion because Bokaro should not sjffer in 
the hands of those who talk of progressive, 
things and socialism but who in their heart 
want Tata to thrive and expand at the cost 
of Bokaro. 1 want a clear-cut answer to 
this.

Government pensioners have been given 
a very paltry amount recently. Of course, 
1 congratulate the minister for doing some-
thing for them, but their condition excites 
horror than p’ty. This decision should be 
implemented retrospectively and tnc quan-
tum of their pension should tie raised. 
Pensioners who are getting Rs. 50 or 60 
or even 300 as pension, find It impossible 
to make both ends meet and they cannot 
have two square meals a day.

The exemption limit for income tax has 
been raised from Rs. 5000 to 6tXW iccently.

MR. DEPUTY -SPEAKER: W.- are dis-
cussing Supplementary Demands. The 
point is whether these Supplementary De-
mands should be grunted at all.

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE: They should 
not be granted at all. We know it will be 
passed; let us have the satisfaction of 
criticising the Government at least.

MR. DEPUTY-SPE\KER: On the pro-
per occasion, you must criticise.



24>1 S.O.G. {G em  t& M * MARCH; 25,1974 &D.& (&**!') i & M  W l

g f f t t  S. M. BANERJEE: JEvCfl at this 
late hour, the Finance Minister may realise 
tbe necessity of being more objective and 
do something. As 1 said, the exemption 
limit has been raised from Its. 3.006 to
6,000 in accordance With the recommefc- 
datiofts of the Wanthoo Commission. Bjit 
what is Rs. 6,000 today when prices are 
rising so high? Can the minister say that 
Rs. 6,000 today is the same as Rs. 6,000 
two years or even one year before ? Money 
has lost tbe value beyond expectations. So, 
I would request the minister to ra;«e the 
exemption limit to Rs. 12,000 or if that is 
not possible at least to Rs. 10,1)00, so that 
the middle-class employees are cohered.

We are today going to pass these de-
mands and hand over nearly a thousand 
crores to this Government which is squan-
dering the money. University and college 
teachers have come in thousands from 
various parts of the country protesting 
against the non-implementation of a parti-
cular award given by the Central Govern-
ment.

MR. DEPUTY-SPEAKER: Tftis was
raised ip tbe morning.

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE: Yes, but they 
are still there. That award has not been 
implemented.

We are discussing the demands of the 
Agricultural Ministry and other ministries. 
Ode of the biggest fertiliser factories in 
the country in Kanpur-Indian Explosives— 
has been closed down because there is no 
power. Somebody says, coal has not 
reached. Somebody says there was some 
buftglihg in power. In addition, 54,000 em-
ployees belonging to the textile mills are 
laid off in Kanpur because of the power 
crisis. We were asstited in the House that 
power will be supplied to atJ inJusaks. 
Undo' the defence department, there are 
5 or 6 ordnance factories in Kanpur alone. 
If power is not restored within 15 days,

1 am afraid all these ordnance fe&atiei 
which are making sophisticated weefcwiw 
are going to down.

Then only one shift will be there, ft is 
a serious matter and it is going to become 
a law and order situation in Kanpur. So, 
I would request the hon. Minister to con-
vey my feeling to the Minister of Steel & 
Mines.

MR. DEPUTY-SPEAKER : Me himself 
is there.

SHRI S. M. BANKRJFE: He must go 
to the coalfields and see whether there is 
anything wrong there. He must ensure that 
there is proper coordination between his 
Ministry and the Railway Ministry. Now 
we do not know who is wrong. Within a 
couple of days Kanpur, which is the big-
gest industrial city in UP, will be in the 
midst of a power crisis and the workers 
will be laid off. In case it is not arranged 
within a week there is going to be a se-
rious law and order situation in Kanpur, 
the responsibility for which *111 be squarely 
on this Govei nment; because, the Chief 
Minister has already taken up the issue 
with the Centre. He has been assured dur-
ing the election and also aftei the i lection 
that there will be sufficient jiipplies and yet 
the situation now is very bad. The condi-
tion of the ill-clad and ill-paid woskers is 
pitiable. There will be a huge demonstration 
on the 1st of April after which there will 
be a general strike. I hope ihe hon. Minis-
ter will consider the points I have raised 
and take necessary remedial action.

♦ SHRI E. R. KRlSHNAN (Salem): Mr. 
Deputy Speaker, Sir, on behalf of my 
party, the Dravida Munnetn Kazhagam. 1 
rise to say a few words on the Supplemen-
tary Demands for Grants (General) for the 
year 1973-74.

At the very outset I would refer to De-
mand No. 26—Education—for Rs. 1000.

•T he original speech was delivered in Tamil.



» 3  SUM), f M . )  1173.74 CTtAITRA 4, ! « « « < « «  S.O.G. ffltlL) U73J* 1*4

Hefe I  Wtmld like to point out out impor- 
tent paint* Sir, today throughout the coun-
try there Is widespread student unnwt. On 
22nd February 1973, a Committee was 
constituted to go into the question of stu-
dent unrest in the country. This Com-
mittee has not yet met even for once. In 
reply to starred Question No. 179, on 4th 
March 1974, the hon. Minister of Educa-
tion stated that there is a probability of 
this Committee meeting for the first time 
in April, 1974. You can imagine what im-
portance is being given by the Central 
Government to go into the question of stu-
dent unrest in the country.

1 wish to bring to your kind attention 
the basic reason for student unrest in the 
country. On 30-6-1973, 35.25 lakhs of 
young people who have passed matricula-
tion examination and above are on the live 
registers of employment exchanges On 
30-6-1971 their numbei was 20 5 * lakhs. 
But on 30-6-73 fheir numbei rose by 75 
per cent. When the unemployment situation 
is reaching such alarming proportions, what 
has the Government done to i educe its 
rigours? As a result of economy measures 
adopted by the Central Government to con-
tain the inflationary pressures, the Central 
Government effected a saving of Rs. 30 
crores by not implementing employment- 
oriented schemes In 1973-74, HALF-A- 
MII LION JOBS programme w*is started 
with a capital investment of about Rs. 100 
crores I would like to know how much 
money has been spent on this piuyiamme 
and how many jobs have been created 
under this scheme.

On account of actite shortage of raw 
materials like coal, oil, electric power, the 
unemployment problem will become still 
worsi. In the newspapers, every day we 
see that so many hundreds and thousands 
of workers have been laid out etc. I would 
request that the Central Government should 
take energetic and effective steps to tackle 
the unemployment problem from all aides. 
If the Government had come forward with 
Supplementary demands for such worth-

while schemes, this House wuuld have been 
more than willing to accord its approval. 
But I have no laith In this Government 
and I do know that they are in capable of 
tackling such serious problems.

I need elaborately deal with the prcftfem 
of urban housing in our counrty. Lasl 
year, as an economy measure the Central 
Government suspended th6 loan assistance 
being given to the Central Gbvernment em-
ployees for house construction, la  Delhi* 
the loan facility to buy the flats constructed 
by the Delhi Development Authority, an 
organ of the Central Government, was also 
denied io the Central Government em-
ployees. I would request the hon M'nis* 
ter of Finance to revoke the suspension of 
loan facility to the Central Gove "•meal 
employees for house construction and also 
for purchasing D.D.A flats.

Lastly, I would refer to the Income-tax 
arrears amounting to Rs. 798 crores. If 
only the Government had taken vigorous 
steps to collect the income tax arrears, there 
would have been no necessity at all for 
these supplementary demands. I hope that 
the Central Government will take the 
measures necessary for collecting the in- 
come-tax arrears at least in the coming 
financial year.

Sir, the Salem Steel Project is moving 
at snail’s pace I request the Government 
to expedite the implementation of this pro-
tect. a dream-child of the 4 crore u»ml- 
pcoplc As you know, Sir, 1974-75 is the 
first year of the Fifth Five Tear Plan. I 
request the hon. Minister of Finance to 
give full financial assistance to the State 
of Tamil Nadu for all the schemes formu-
lated for implementation in 1974 75

Tn conclusion, I would point out thit th# 
Government of Indiu have not done well 
in reducing the allocation for natural cala-
mities in 1974-75 Budget. I hope that the 
Central Government would he liberal in 
the matter Of extending financial assistance 
to the Stated afflicted by such natural cala-
mities.



295 S.D.G. (Genl.) 1973-74 MARCH 25,1974 & D &  (Ce/rf.) 1973.74 296

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE 
MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI K. R. 
GANESH): 1 am thankful to the hon. 
Members for briefly participating m this 

debate on Supplementary Demands.

Before I come to some of the specific 
points may 1, with your permission, men-
tion that the present batch of Supplemen-
tary Demands involves an additional ex-
penditure of Rs. 865.63 croies of which 
Rs. 386.83 crores are on Revenue Account 
and Rs. 57 27 crores on Capital Account 
and Rs. 421.53 ciores for disbursement of 
i&ans and Advances. Although, the sum 
asked for, is quite big, as the hon. Member, 
Shri Bancijec mentioned, if you go through 
the bieak-up of this sum, »t 'vill indicate 
that the amounts asked for are necessary 
for the fiuthcrance of the policies oi the 
Government «md for the futheianco of the 
economic development and also for meet-
ing ceitain social services and commitments

Out of this Demand of Rs. 865.63 crores, 
Rs. 171.27 crores aie for defence and 
Rs. 350 20 tjoies are for assist moe pro-
vided to the State Governments inter alia 
for diought telief opeiations on account 
of the widespread and i.npiecedented 
djougbt and \arious othct natutal uilamities 
that the States had to face. Then.foie, this 
heavy demand has to be provided for 
drought assistance etc. to the Stale Govern-
ments.

Also the finances of the Railway-! have 
not been satisfactory and the House had 
the opportunity to discuss th's earlier. Rs. 
106.36 cioies had to be given to the Rail-
ways as loan assistance. For the imple-
mentation of the Government decisions on 
the Fay Commission recommendations Rs. 
134.93 crores bad to be provided.

Now, these only indicate that these are 
inescapable expenditure and were necessary 
for meeting the requirements of the States 
a* well as the Centre, in relation to help 
to  the States, in relation to Dcfenve Ser-
vices, in relation to the economy oi the 
country and the growth of the economy

and also in relation to title social commit-
ments, implementation of the Pay Com-
mission’s recommendations and various 
other things.

Then, Shri Banerjee raised some specific 
points. One is about the very Intge allot-
ment asked for regarding the adroi ;istraj 
tion of the Income-tax Department. He is 
aware that the Income-tax Department was 
vety much under-staffed and to meet the 
various challenges of arrears, of evasion of 
concealment and of the complexities of 
these problems this is the minimum that 
is necessary and therefore this had to be 
done. And with this staff it will be easier 
to bring about better results in the tax 
administration

About daily-wage workers, 1 had an oc-
casion to go into this matter. I think the 
Board had issued an order -sometime back 
to various representatives of the unions 
that in respect of daily-w ige categories, 
those who have completed two or three 
years or so— I am not sure about the 
period—should be hi ought on to the regu- 
hu salary scale in the regular e^tsibiisnment. 
If there are peisons who have nut in 10 
or 15 yeais, I am not aware of this, I will 
certainly look, into it. 1 don’t th’Mk they 
should continue beyond this period. I don’t 
remember whether it was specifically two 
or three years, but I know, specific oideis 
were given.

SHRI D. N TIWAR1 (Gopaljjanj): What 
happens is this. The worker woiks for two 
or three years, their services aie teimina- 
ted so that* they cannot count their conti-
nuity of scivices...

SHRI K. R. GANESH: No, that will 
not be accepted. That will be unfair. I 
will personally look into this.

Then the hon. Member has raised about 
many points. Regarding the Pay Com-
mission . . .

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE: House rent 
allowance. I asked about House-rent al-
lowance. Why not it be given from 1st 
January, 1973?



297 (Cwtf.) 1*73-74 CHA1TRA 4, 1896 (SAKA) Appropriation Bili, 1974 298

SHRI K. R. GANESH: I will convey 
the views of tbe hon. Member to the hon. 
Minister. I  am not prepared for this point 
of the Pay Commission which he has 
raised.

Then he asked about Bokaio. I hat is an 
administrative matter. I will convey the- 
views of the hon. Member U> the Minister 
of Steel. My colleague the Deputy Minis-
ter iv also heie It would not be possible 
for me to go into the details of this thing.

So fat as pensioners aie concerned, re-
cently, the Government of India has in* 
creased ad hoc increase of tbe pensions. 
Minimum pension has been r «d to all 
pensioncis who retired before t-1-73 They 
will be entitled to this ad hoc relief, as 
well as, for the first time, on the basis of 
the recommendations of the Pay Commis-
sion, Government has accepted and those 
pensioners will be entitled to a dearness 
relief on the basis of every rise of 16 points. 
Now, Sir, this is for the first time that this 
has been accepted and this will go a long 
way m meeting ihc demands and the diffi-
culties that the pensioners face. Of course 
it wiU involve tremendous amount of outlay 
from the side of the Government, but it 
was a polity which the Government had 
accepted and this will Help the petitioners 
to that extent.

These are some of the specific points 
which the hon Members ha/e la’sed .

SHRI S. M. BANERJEF. What about 
power crisis?

SHRI K. R. GANESH: This Ho j s c  had 
opportunity to discuss about the power 
failure and about the difficulty which he 
mentioned regarding Kanpur, I will convey 
the views of the hon. Member to the Minis-
ter.

With these words. I request thut these 
Demands may be accepted 1>/ the House.

MR. DEPUTY SPEAKER : The question 
is:

‘That the respective Supplementary 
.sums not e\ceedmg the amounts on Re* 
venue Account and Capital Account 
shown in the third column of the order 
paper be granted to the President to de-
fray Ihe charges that will come in course 
of payment duiing the year ending the 
31st day of March, 1974, m tespect of 
the following demands entered in the se-
cond column thereof —

DFM \ND NOS- 6 ,  9, II, 16, 18 
to 24, 26, 28, 29, 32, 34, 37 to 
40, 44 to 46, 48 to 51, 53, 54, 
56 to 59, 71, 75, 77 to 80, 83, 
87, 90, 93, 97, 102 and 103.”
Ihe motion wav adopted.

APPROPRIATION BILL, 1974*

1HL MINISTER OF STATE IN THE 
MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI K. R. 
OANFSH) • Sir, I beg to move for leave 
to introduce a Bili to authorise payment 
and appropriation of certain further sums 
from and out of the Consolidated Fund 
of India for the scniccs of the financial 

vear 19 7 3 -7 4 "

MR. DEPUTY SPEAKER : The ques-
tion is :

“That leave be granted to introduce a 
Bill to authorise payment and appro-
priation of certain fuither sums from 
and out of the Consolidated Fund of 
India for the services of the financial 
year 1973-74."

The Motion was adopted

SHRI K. R. GANESH ; Sir, I intro-
duce the Bill.

I beg to move** :

'That the Bill to authorise payment 
and appropriation of certain further 
sums from and out of the Consolidated 
Fund of India for the services cf the

* Published in Gazette of India Extraordinary Part II, Section 2, dated 25-3-74
* introduced Moved with the recommendation of the President


